Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsors: Keith Austin s . 99
Capital

Assigned:  08/11/2021  Committee: 08/27/2021 Author:  Jody S. Reece
Mod #6

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 41-21

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #16-20 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE CAPITAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021 — Mod. 6;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#16-20 Authorizing the Comprehensive Capital Budget for FY 2021 — Mod. 6”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Capital Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2021 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the capital budget is increased by $ 4,682,481 for a total
capital budget authority of $ 246,289.200. The following items are identified as the components
of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per L.A. 16-20 (detail attached) $ 0
Modification Request (per Section 4 below) 4.682.481
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 4,682,481

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #16-20 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
capital budget authorization by an increase of $ 4,682,481,

A. An increase in the Capital Projects budget authority of $ 4,682.481.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hercof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereofthis Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or

a watver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 13" day of September, 2021

Y A

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker ¥
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

;;ora Patzkowski, Secretary

Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



th
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this ’ g day of &2 lember, 2021

(DN NN~

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

Tina Glory Jordan, Sgcret
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
Wes Nofire Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Yea
Joshua Sam Yea Johnny Kidwell Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Julia Coates Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPQSED FY 2021 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by Amend. Change | Expenses Total

Funding Source FS _|Program/Purpose FY 2021- Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
96-Capital Projects 1 7968300 Health Facilities Equipment LA-16-20 7,458,312 7,458,312 | § -
2 7969000 Hastings New Facility Constrct LA-16-20 (2,775,831) (2,775,831)| § -

96-Capital Projects Total $ 4,682,481 % 4682481 |$% -
Grand Total $ 4,682,481 | § 4,682,481 | % -

Capital Mod #6 Request

Printed: 8/11/2021 4:08 PM FS_PT Prepared by V. Hansen



PLLVLLLI9E $ IEIOL puels

LZ0Z/L1/8 9089y Apor

1dag-Bny 1senbal g-po |enden pue | |-pojy BunessdQ

dep smpeinuind 002 '68Z'9Y2 {0z-91 v1) [ENIdED
J8do amgeInUIND  $16'¥8Y'GOL’E (0z-21 v1) BunesadQ

00Z'682'9¥2  $ lende) jejo

L8289t 9# po ded

PLL'PLLLLY'E § s,poj Buipuad Jaye [ejo S1L6'0LLLE Gi# PO de)

855°/89 # PO de)

433 92/80 000'G9Z'} L L# pop Jado 9z1'/89 €# po de)

4339280 |81'Z89'Y 9# PO [enden 00000} Z# pon dep

0£S'6¥2 L# POl deD

lunog 60/80 GE'G9E'E YOL# PO J2dO 065'L2L'8L  $ 02-91L V1

NOLLYITIONOD3Y TV.LIdVD
s}sanbay juel uopn

- $ 86V'19¥'209'c ¢ 99¥'606'9EZ $ Zreeor'yS ¢ 06L°Z80'LLE'S ¢ 86PLOV'Z09'S $ 99¥'606°L9 § ZE0'ZTSSOPSE $ (120}
0 61¥'98.'08 0 0 61¥'98.'98 61¥'98.'98 000°00Z'9 6L¥'985'08 ainog Buipung ssloid [eynden
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80.inog Buipung 8aineg 1qeQ
0 000'582 0 998't ¥£1'082 000'682 000°LL 000'89Z @01nog Buipuny JaL0
0 8/£'€L0'Y 0 6.0'061 00g'ez8's 6/£'€L0'p 909'9.5'L €198V’ 80Inog Buipuny esudisjug
0 9££'s0L'9 0 0 9££'G0L'9 9€€'50L'9 0 9c€'s0L'9 g Buipund jood esesT leuwsiul
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80.nos Buipund jood abuli4
0 98%'991'8S 0 0 98%'991'85 98%'991 '85 00G'¥ 986'1L91'8G 213 Buipund |00 1509 102u1pU|
0 666'0£0'S 0 6LE'LE 089'666'C 666'0£0'E 0 666'0£0'S @o1nog Buipund sjeAld
0 z/8'/85'L 0 zio'ozl 09Z'L9V'L Tl8°185') 0 Z.8'/85G'L 8013 Bulpung ewoyep|Q Jo s1e1s
0 pEV'ELY 8L 909'9.) 766'LLL $£8'8/G6'2) PEV'ELY'BL €LL1EY LZ2'Lvo'slL @ounog Buipung 1eyiQ [elapay
0 920'25+'660°C 626'296'881 0 /60'€8Y'0L6°L 920'25¥'660'C 0 9Z0'257'660' @aunog Buipung Ainseal] o 1deqg
0 916'0.8'Gl 0 GS0'GEL’L 198'sEL' ¥l 916'0/8'GL 0 916'0/8'GL aounog Buipund JogeT jo 1deg
0 6£0'98¥'Z 0 690'12C 0.6'792'2 6E0°98¥'2 0 6£0'087'C aounog Buipung vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 mE_uczn_ Spa3d0.d m:_w:DI
0 958'20Z'cy 000'00S°L 192's9r GBS LET LY 968°z0Z'er 000°00E 958'206°ZY 8o.nog Buipund gnH
0 682'G00°L 000°GL PrL'PS G+0'9¢c6 68.°G00'} 222'28 195'€Z6 2015 Buipung uoyeonp3 jo 1deg
0 18€'620°1LE 0 CLF'vE6 896'v¥L 0E 18£'6.0'LE LoL'19g 082'8L2'0¢ 8oinog Bulpund vasn
0 80Z'I¥.°98 0 00F'Ele’'s 808'/2r'18 80Z'L¥.'08 661'€09 600'8€1°98 80inog Buipund [eseuss SHHA
0 000'G. 0 0 000'G. 000'G. 0 000'SZ 8018 Buipun4 Areuoneiosig SHI
0 £28'38¢ 0 £60'LE 0€.'15E £28'88¢ 0 £28'88¢ 218 Buipund oO A0S J|OS SHI
0 285'/81'6L 0 568'28¢ 189'v06°8L 785'/81'61 0 Z85'/81'6l 21 Buipung H3 1 A0D y8S SHI
0 #99'71€'6/9 ovL'v8T' vl POB'€ZL'PE #19'90€'929 799'71E'G/9 9bL'PE0'ZL 815'082'¢99 Jg Buipuny yesH A0S JI9S SHI
0 119'/85'G6 928260 7L9'2e6'L 1£2'295°16 119'185'G6 0 119°/85'G6 sounog Buipund //$-2011d 100
0 62F'9L9°/6 000°001} POv'vire TAN AR AL 627'919'/6 0 62+'9L9'26 215 pu4 uoneuodsuel] Jo idsg
0 09€'859'y 000°s G0E'2E §50'LZ9'Y 09€'859't 0 09£'859't 213 Buipun4 speoy A09 JI2S 104
0 LL'0LE'ze LZFoLS'e log'szz'L 656'7.5'8)L lr2'01e'ze 009'6. LrLilez'ee 8o1nog Buipund A09 y8s 10Q
0 Z98'00L'91L 0 69Z'70L 'L £65'966 71 Z98'00L'9lL 0 Z98'00L'9l soinog Buipund jeseusn |04
0 00L'6 0 0 00L'6 00L'6 0 00L'6 801nog Buipung pund jusueulad
0 LLL'prL'oE 8£8'268'L v8r'or9 6¥8'0.L'PE LLL P2 9E 989'660'L G8P'vr9'se @01g Buipung xe | 8jo1ysp JOI0N
0 098'70¥'6Z 000'I6%'8 1GE'EL £05°078°02 098'70¥'6Z 96€'646'L) Pov'GZy'LL 8015 Buipund xe] sjeng Jojop
0 680°9.2'9F| 004'2.8'L) PPE'8L6'F Sr0'SZh vl 680'9LL°9%) 162'0v7L'LT 261'GEQ'STL 80inog Bulpung papund Ajlequy
13N jejol ngQ siajsueld ] .axm “llpuj .me_ euig 1e10L uj] siajsuel | SONUIADY wuhzoﬁ:_—u::u_

1202 ¥VIA TTVOSId ¥O4

1394an8g 3AISNIHIUHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 08/11/2021
Re: Review of Capital Budget Modification #6 — Total $ 4,682,481

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source Reason(s Amount
None to Report $ 0
TOTAL GRANTS $ 0

B. MOD #6 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 4,682,481

1. Health Facilities Equipment — 7968300 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $7,458,312. This adjusts to actual carryover and transfer out $458,238 to
the Hastings New Facility Construction in item 2. The new budgeted expenditure and transfer total is
$14,958,312.

2. Hastings New Facility Construction — 7969000 — Capital Projects: Modification requesting a decrease
in expenditure authorization of $2,775,831. This adjusts to actual carryover (overspend) and budgets
the transfer in from Health Facilities Equipment of $458,238. This will balance and close out this
capital project budget.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the Capital Mod by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these
requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover or other estimates. If | can
provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

ce CPA, CIA, CMA

Director of Financial Oversight
: '918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org




Cherokee Nation FY 2021 Comprehensive Budget Narrative

11.- Management Resources BT AR
7968300 | Health Faciities Equpment |
 DavidMoore | 4137 | 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021 _
E ' 7500000 | § 14958312 % 7458312 | 99.44% —
i - Regular Full-Time = . - - -

Regular Part-Time - - -
Temporary Full-Time = - -
Temporary Part-Time = - =

IPA/MOA/Other . - -
Total 7 - - _ _ -

Funds appropriated for the purchase of equipment for the Tahlequah Outpatient Health Clinic.

Budget Modification for actual carryover and budgeting a transfer out to 7969000 to close-out the CNOHC Construction
Budget.




CHEROKEE NATION - FY202F BUDGET REQUEST FORM

PART-1

Budget Pariod: 10/01/2020 = 09/30/2021 Budget Preparer Fhone: 5305

Contract Pericd; Nama: | Jamie Cole
Contract Number, Accounting Unit Director/M: Phone. 4137
Accaunting Fund: — [7-Capital Projects Fund Name: I David Moore

Funding Source: 96-Capital Projects Executlve Director Phone: 4137

AU Dascripticn: Health Facilities Equipment Name: | David Moore

Accounting Unit: 7968300 {st Person Responsible

Flace IDC Rate In Part 4 Below Empioyee # 108557

Date/Time Prnted: | 28-Jul-21 04;49 PM

Notes:Actual caryover to FY21. Transter oul to 7969000 for
$458,237.78 to close-out the CNOHC Construction Project/Budget.

PART-2
Staffing Summary: FY 2021 REVISION 1 FY 2021 ORIG REQUEST { Incri(Decr)
# of Regular Full-Time Employse Equivalents: -
# of Reqular Part-Time Employee Equivalents: e, 1 -
# of Temp. Fullk-Time Employee Equivalents: sy 1 -
# of Temp. Part-Time Employee Equivalents: [T -
# of Other Employea Equivalents: (T — — -
TGTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE-EQUIVALENTS [T ———E . -
PART-3
Revenues: {Show as positive #) Account # Incr\ (Decr)
Carryover: "appropriated” PY 230000 £7,500,000 | § 7,458,312
Please enter a vaiid account number - >>> [T -
Please enter @ valid account number - >>> TR — -
Please enter a valid acount number - >>> AT e — -
Please enter a valid account number - »>> TR TTr -
Pleasa enter a velid account number - »>> TR 5 -
DO NOT COPY 7@, GOPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE! T OO O AL M
Total Revenues ICINI_§ 14,958,312 Junumyuinng_$__ 7,600,000 [ 7.458,312
PART-4 Subjectto IDC 7 ] Subject to IDC ?
Expenditures: [ Account # YE NO I YES NO Incr {Decr)
DO NOT GOPY TO, GOPY ABOVE, OR REMOVE THIS LINE] | e e,
Salaries & wages 600000 50 50 -
Fringe benefits 610000 50 50 -
Contract services >=$6K 650000 $500,000 $500,000 -
Capital acqulsitions »= §5K 770000 $14,000,074 $7.000000 [$ 7,000,074
Please enter a valld account number - >>> 3 -
Please enler a valid account number - >>> -
Please enter a valld account number - >>> -
Pleasa enter a valld account numbar - >>> -
Please enter a valld account number - >>> -
Piease enter a valld account aumber - >>>
Please enter a valid account number - >>»
Pleass enter a valid account numbar - >>>
Please enter a valid account numbar - >»>
Plaase enter a valid account aumber - >>»

D& NOT COPY TG, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINE!
Expenditures NOT Subject to IDC

Expenditures SUBJECT to IDC

indirect Cost Rate (if blank or zero, must explaln in Notes above)

[TTRE i

MR $
$

Indirect Cost Allocation 970600 3 - |
Total Expenditures (NI $ 44,600,074 NG $ 7,600,000 | $ 7,000,074

'Revenues OVER \ (UNDER) Expenditures INRIUERGE | $ 458,238 |l |||l||||||UF!lIlIIIIIIll $ - I 3 459,238 I
Transfers in\Out - (Show ALL as Positive Numbers,

Operating ransfers iN - _Ll

Other financing sources 500000 (T THITITI IR -

[Cash In: tribally required 800010 (et G -

[Cash In._grant required 800020 Yo g E -

Cash In:_motor fuel tax 500040 (TR rTne (L TEEEEFTTT T § -

Cash in. vehicls tax 0050 T IS TE -

Cash [n: interprogram cantract 00060 IR T -

Cash in: debt service 00070 I i -

Operating Transfers OUT | e —

Other financing uses S00001 T e TSN ATE AN ] -

Cash out: tribally required 900011 T TECgee £458,238 || [ 458,238

Cesh out:_grant required 900921 (T I [ -

Cash out: motor fuel tax 900041 g SR :

Cash out: vehicle tax 900051 Jonmn i (AT b :

Cash outiinterpragram contract 900061 e (T TETECTTEErT b -

Cash out: debt service 900071 (AT (T3 -

Transfers In\Out - Nef $ (458,233 $ - 8 [4s8238)]
Take to Narrative == ] s 4958312 Jnnmppunl s 7.00.000 sy
Excess\{Deficit} of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers s - [s -1s -]

11_7968300_21_01 TI2BI2021 4:49 PM



Cherokee Nation FY 2021 Comprehensive Budget Narrative

Jagrain

11 - Management Resources M3y

' _ 796900 I Hasting '7 New Facﬂ Constrct

Regular Full-Time - - . . =

Regular Part-Time - 2 =
Temporary Full-Time - - -
Temporary Part-Time g £ -

IPA/MOA/Other = = =

Total - _ -

Funds appropriated for the construction of the Tahlequah Outpatient Health Clinic.

Budget Mod to close-out the CNOHC construction budget. Transfer in from 7968300.




CHEROKEE NATION - FY2021 BUDGET REQUEST FORM

PART-1
Budget Period:; 1070172020 - 09/36/2021 Budget Preparer Phone: 5305
Contract Period: Name: I _ Jarnle Cala
Caontract Number: Accounting Unit Birector/Manager Phone: 437
[ Accounting rund: | 7-Gapital Projecis Fand Name: ] David Maore
| Funding Source: [96-Capital Projects Executive Director Phone: 4137
AL Descriptien: Hastings Mew Facility Constrct Name: | Dav_'ig Maoare
Accounting Unit: 71969000
Place IDC Rate In Part 4 Below

Date/iime Printed: 28-Jul-21

02:01 PM

7968300 for $458,237.78.

PART-2
Staffing Summary:

Notes: Close-out the CNOHC Construction Project. Transfer in from

1st Person Responsible
Emﬁlo%ee # i 108517

FY 2021 REVISION 1

# of Regular Full-Time Employee Equivalents:

LT AT e

# of Regular Part-Tima Employee Eguivalants: [T ITTT T

# of Dther Emplayea Equivalents:

# of Temp. Fuli-Time Employee Equivalents:

# of Temp. Part-Time Employee Equivalents:

TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEE-EQUIVALENTS

PART-3
Revenues: {Show as positive &)

Account #

Carryover: "appropriated” PY

90000 $234,069

Plaase enter a valid account number « >>>

Please enter a valid account numper - »>>

aase enter a valid account number - =>>

TIETRHITT

o|o

ease en;er a valid account number - >>>

T

Please enter a valid account numbar - >>>

DO NOT COPY TO, COPY BELOW, OR REMOVE THIS LINEI

Total Revenuas

1 | |
A $ 234,069

PART-4
Expenditures:
DO NOT COPY TO, COPY ABOVE, OR REMOVE THIS LINE!

| FY 2021 ORIG REQUEST | Incr){Decr)
[THTTHITITCET] z
[T z
[T hd
[ner \ {Decr}

i $3,000,000 (5.234,069)

| $ -

1 -

i $ 3,000,000 [ § (3,234,069

Salaries & wages

Subject to IDC 7
YES

Fringe bensfits

£10000 30

Building construction projects

770040 $224,169

$3,000,000

Piease enter a valid account number - >>>

Pigase enter a valld account number - >>>

Ploase enter a valid account number - >>>

Plaase enter a valld gccount number - >>>

Please enter a valid account nurbar - »»>

Please enter a valld account number - >>>

Please enter a valid account numbar « >>>

Please anter a valid account number « >>>

AT

Please enter a valid account pumbey - >>>
DO NOT CCPY TO, COPY A

Expenditures NOT Subject to 1DC
Expenditures SUBJECT to IDC

Indirect Cost Rate {If blank or zere, must explain in Notes above)

Indirect Cost Allocation

[ $
$

975000

Total Expenditures

LTI e

= JU
AAS25A 0N

224,169 HIlINONIINININRE] $
$ = {nnHmiing_s -
A2.20% T I

224,169 JIESNINIIIEDN)_$

3,000,000 | § (2,775,831}

(2,775,831)

3,000,000 | $

|Revenues OVER | {UNDER) Expenditures

Transfers ImQut - (Show ALL as Positive Numbers)

Operating Transfers IN

3 {458,238} I

$

s asszas

Othar financing scurees

506060 AT

Cashin: tribally required

300010 T

Cashin: grant requized

900020 I

Cash in:_metor fuel tax

900040 UM

Cash in:_vehicle tax

00050 A

Cash in: Interpregram contract

00050 JnmmmnEim

bl o el ol el

[Cash in: gebt service

00070

Operating Transfers OUT

Other financing uses

900007 IR,

Cash out: tribally required

00011

om0

Cash out_grant raquired

500021 (s

Cash out:_motor fusl tax

800041 (eI

Cash out: vehicle tax

500051 (T

Cash out:interprogram contract

560061 T

Cash oul: debt service

0007 1

Transfers In\Out - Net

$ 458,238

TR

I
T
AN 0Ig

TEEINRIEIT]

AT

IR

TTREAT AR

RIS

(|

A

IR

AR

$

-3 Asg 238

Take o Narrative ==:

JRmEnma_$

Excessi(Deficit) of Revenues, Expenditures and Net Transfers

224,169 JINIIIDImIg

2,000,000 JIIENAUIELL

11_7989000_27_01

$

-1s -1

7/28/2021 2:01 PM



ADMINISTRATIVE
CLEARANCE

Dept/Program:

Treasurer: (Required:
Grants/Contracts/Budgets)

Signature/Initial Date
Executive Director:
Signature/Initial Date

m@@dﬂ—smm

Administration Approval:

Signature/Ikitial Date
Government Resources:
Signature/initial Date

C |/ Signature/Initial U U

‘Rga

Signature/Initial

;Gtanding Committe

Chairperson:

LEGISLATIVE CLEARANCE:

Legislative Coordinator:

Signature/Initial

Returned to Presenter:

-

Cherokee Nation

Act/Resolution Proposal Form

Act [ ] Resolution

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #16-20 AUTHORIZING

THE COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021
TITLE: CAPITAL - MOD 6 : AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Daniel Stroup

RESOLUTION PRESENTER:

COUNCIL SPONSOR:

NARRATIVE:

alG 1021 prd:31



